

## **City of Toledo**

One Government Center Toledo, OH 43604

# Formal Agenda

### **City Council**

Tuesday, February 1, 2022 4:00 PM Council Chambers

#### **COUNCILWOMAN WILLIAMS PRESENTS:**

**R-029-22** Memorializing the life of Edna R. Brown.

#### **COUNCIL MEMBERS CHERRY AND MOLINE PRESENT:**

**R-030-22** Recognize Dan Desmond on the occasion of his

retirement after 32 years with Toledo Fire and Rescue

and Local 92.

#### **SECOND READING ITEMS:**

O-633-21 Revoking a Special Use Permit, originally granted by

Ord. 505-80 and 347-87 and 33-21 for a Gas Station located at 1201-1211 Dorr Street, in the City of Toledo, Lucas County, Ohio; and declaring an emergency.

**Attachments:** Plan Commission Report

**Legislative History** 

12/21/21 City Council First Reading

1/3/22 City Council held

O-012-22 Authorizing the appropriation and expenditure of an

amount not to exceed \$21,000,000 from the Road
Improvement Fund for the General Resurfacing
Program; authorizing the mayor to prepare plans and

specifications, acquire required rights-of-way as appropriate, accept bids and enter into contracts for various roadway projects within the Division of

Engineering Services; and declaring an emergency.

**Attachments:** Residential Listing

**Project Listing** 

Audio: Agenda Review January 11, 2022 Audio: City Council Meeting 1/18/2022

Legislative History

1/18/22 City Council First Reading

O-023-22 Amending Toledo Municipal Code (TMC), Part Eleven,

Subsection 1115.0500 Violations, Penalties &

**Enforcement and Part Seventeen, Subsection 1726.99 Public Nuisances Prohibited; Penalty; Fines; Cash** 

bond; and declaring an emergency.

**Attachments:** Plan Commission Report

Audio: Zoning & Planning Committee 1/5/2022

Audio: Agenda Review 1/11/2022 Audio: City Council 1/18/2022

Legislative History

1/18/22 City Council First Reading

O-024-22 Amending Toledo Municipal Code (TMC), Part Eleven,

Subsection 1103.1505.G, Lapse of Approval; and

declaring an emergency.

**Attachments:** Plan Commission Report

Audio: Zoning & Planning Committee 1/5/2022

Audio: Agenda Review 1/11/2022 Audio: City Council1/18/2022

Legislative History

1/18/22 City Council First Reading

**COUNCILWOMAN GRIM PRESENTS:** 

R-031-22 Urging Governor DeWine to not sign Ohio Senate Bill

215, allowing conceal carry without a permit, into law.

R-032-22 Urging Toledo Schools (Public and Private) to

encourage the practice of Secure Firearm Storage to

#### further prevent firearm violence and gun theft.

#### **COUNCILMAN HOBBS PRESENTS:**

O-033-22

Authorizing the waiver TMC section 1111.0705 entitled 
"City Council Hearing and Decision" to allow the 
Zoning & Planning Committee of Toledo City Council to 
hold a public hearing prior to 30 days after receipt of the 
Plan Commission recommendation on SUP-1001-22: 
Special use permit for Day Care Center at 1824

Sylvania Ave; and declaring an emergency.

#### **COUNCILMAN MELDEN PRESENTS:**

O-034-22 Amending and supplementing Title Seven of Part One of the Toledo Municipal Code and enacting a new Chapter 183 to create the Municipal Golf Preservation and

Engagement Commission; and declaring an emergency.

#### **COUNCILWOMAN MORRIS PRESENTS:**

O-035-22 Authorizing the expenditure not to exceed \$24,566.00

from the Capital Improvement Fund District

Improvement Program for the Bayview Retirees Golf Course Improvements Project; authorizing the Mayor to execute the necessary contract(s); and declaring an

emergency.

**Attachments:** Application

#### **COUNCILWOMAN WILLIAMS PRESENTS:**

R-036-22	Designating Warren St. as "Edna R. Brown Way"
<u>R-036-22</u>	Designating Warren St. as "Edna R. Brown Way"

No. 32-21 for a period of 6 months for a Gas Station and Convenience Store located at 2315 N. Detroit Ave., in the City of Toledo, Lucas County, Ohio; subject to certain conditions; and declaring an emergency.

O-038-22 Authorizing the expenditure not to exceed \$41,230.00

from the Capital Improvement Fund District Improvement Program for the Junction Park Sun Shade & Stage Shelter Project; authorizing the Mayor to execute the necessary contract(s); and declaring an emergency.

**Attachments:** Application

#### **DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC UTILITIES:**

O-039-22 Authorizing the mayor to enter into an amended Uniform

Water and Supply Agreement with Fulton County Ohio for the purpose of including the Village of Delta Ohio within the service area; and declaring an emergency.

**Attachments:** Addendum to Water Agreement

Service Area revised 2021

O-040-22 Authorizing the authorizing the acceptance and deposit of

**\$727,500 to Account Code** 

6063-32000-4UC1921STDSTD (Ozone Corrections); authorizing the appropriation and expenditure in an amount not to exceed \$727,500 from the Water

Replacement Fund for the Ozone Corrections project at the Water Treatment Plant; authorizing the settlement of the City of Toledo's claims pending with Black & Veatch; authorizing the mayor to accept bids and enter

into contracts; and declaring an emergency.

O-041-22 Authorizing the expenditure of \$14,251 from the Water

Operating Fund to provide payment of the City of Toledo Department of Public Utilities' membership dues for 2022 to the American Water Works Association

(AWWA); and declaring an emergency.

O-042-22 Authorizing the expenditure of an amount not to exceed

\$54,727 from the Street Construction, Maintenance and Repair Fund to the Toledo Metropolitan Area Council of Government (TMACOG) for the payment of the City of Toledo's 2022 Transportation Planning Assessment Fee; authorizing the expenditure of an amount not to exceed \$12,058 from the Storm Water Operating Fund to TMACOG for dues for the 2022 Stormwater Coalition; authorizing the expenditure of an amount not to exceed \$73,357 from the General Fund to

TMACOG for the payment of the City of Toledo's 2022 Membership Fee; and declaring an emergency.

**Attachments:** Invoices

#### **DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SERVICE:**

O-043-22 Authorizing the Mayor to renew the city's agreement

with ReCommunity through June 2022 in order to continue facilitation of the processing of single-stream recycling materials; authorizing the Agreement to have deferred payment terms indexed to the prevailing annual market rate of recyclables; authorizing expenditures; waiving the competitive bidding provisions of TMC 187;

and declaring an emergency.

#### **DEPARTMENT OF POLICE OPERATIONS:**

O-044-22 Authorizing the Mayor to enter into an agreement with

Flock Group, Inc. for the facilitation of a yearlong study on the efficacy of license plate reader technology; and

declaring an emergency.

**Attachments:** Exhibit A

Exhibit B Exhibit C

The Clerk of Council's Office supports the provisions of the Americans' with Disabilities Act. If you need special accommodations, please call 48 hours prior to meeting time at 419-245-1060 for arrangements.